Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2011 on a historical basis and on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the consummation of the restructuring. The financial information included below has been derived by applying certain pro
forma adjustments described under �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Restructuring� to our historical
unaudited consolidated financial statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2011 filed
with the SEC on August 8, 2011, which has been incorporated by reference into this prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�
No adjustments have been made to reflect normal course operation by us or other developments with our business after June 30, 2011, and thus
the pro forma information provided below is not indicative of our actual cash position or capitalization at any date.

As of June 30, 2011
(in thousands except per share data)

(unaudited)
Historical As Adjusted

Par Value
Premium/
(Discount) Book Value Par Value

Premium/
(Discount) Book Value

Cash and cash equivalents $ 155,926 $ �  $ 155,926 $ 150,423 $ �  $ 150,423

Debt (1)
Credit agreement:
Revolving credit facility $ 173,603 $ �  $ 173,603 $ �  $ �  $ �
Term loan 251,645 486 252,131 �  �  �
ABS facility 164,237 �  164,237 �  �  �
Lease financing obligations 331,170 �  331,170 331,170 �  331,170
Pension contribution deferral agreement 146,595 146,595 151,088 (674) 150,414
6% Notes 69,410 (11,879) 57,531 69,410 (11,879) 57,531
Contingent convertible notes 1,870 �  1,870 1,870 �  1,870
Other 1,138 �  1,138 1,138 �  1,138
Amended credit facility
New term loan �  �  �  294,146 111,596 405,742
ABL facility �  �  �  255,000 (22,750) 232,250
Convertible notes
Series A Notes �  �  �  140,000 (36,729) 103,271
Series B Notes �  �  �  100,000 (41,708) 58,292

Total debt $ 1,139,668 $ (11,393) $ 1,128,275 $ 1,343,822 $ (2,144) $ 1,341,678
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share 479 �  479 19,111 19,111
Preferred stock, $1 par value per share �  �  �  1 1
Capital surplus 1,644,694 �  1,644,694 1,736,624 1,736,624
Accumulated deficit (1,643,429) �  (1,643,429) (1,652,465) (1,652,465)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (234,710) �  (234,710) (234,710) (234,710)
Treasury stock, at cost (123 shares) (92,737) �  (92,737) (92,737) (92,737)

Total YRC Worldwide shareholders� deficit (325,703) �  (325,703) (224,176) �  (224,176)
Non-controlling interest (3,090) �  (3,090) (3,090) (3,090)

Total shareholder�s deficit (328,793) �  (328,793) (227,266) �  (227,266)

Total capitalization $ 810,875 $ (11,393) $ 799,482 $ 1,116,556 $ (2,144) $ 1,114,412

(1)

Edgar Filing: USF BESTWAY INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 64

Our outstanding indebtedness as of June 30, 2011 does not include: (i) outstanding letters of credit of $512,464 of which $447,784 were
issued under the revolving credit facility and $64,680 were issued under the ABS facility or (ii) deferred interest and fees of $196,332, of
which $166,066 relates to the credit agreement, $25,773 relates to the ABS facility and $4,493 relates to the pension contribution deferral
agreement.

41

Edgar Filing: USF BESTWAY INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE RESTRUCTURING

[…]

Facility (5) Pro Forma

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders� Deficit:
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share 479 13,855B �  4,777G �  �  19,111
Preferred stock, $1 par value per share �  �  �  1H �  �  1
Capital surplus 1,644,694 (1,584)D �  10,107G 41,708I �  1,736,624

29,309B
12,390A

Accumulated deficit (1,643,429) (13,844)D (3,852)F (14,884)G �  23,545L (1,652,465)
(1)H

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (234,710) �  �  �  �  �  (234,710)
Treasury stock, at cost (123 shares) (92,737) �  �  �  �  �  (92,737)

Total YRC Worldwide Inc. shareholders�
deficit (325,703) 40,126 (3,852) �  41,708 23,545 (224,176)
Non-controlling interest (3,090) �  �  �  �  �  (3,090)

Total shareholders� deficit (328,793) 40,126 (3,852) �  41,708 23,545 (227,266)

Total liabilities and shareholders� deficit $ 2,589,422 $ (42,661) $ (4,526) $ �  $ 100,000 $ 65,785 $ 2,708,020

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Restructuring.

44

Edgar Filing: USF BESTWAY INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

YRC WORLDWIDE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands except per share data)

Historical
Credit

Agreement (1) CDA (2)
Union
Grant (3)

Series B
Notes (4)

ABL/ABS
Facility (5) Pro Forma

Operating Revenue $ 2,380,098 �  �  �  �  �  $ 2,380,098
Operating Expenses:
Salaries, wages and employees� benefits 1,385,445 (16,264)AA �  �  �  �  1,387,947

18,766 BB
Equity based compensation benefit (648) �  �  �  �  �  (648)
Operating expenses and supplies 584,530 �  �  �  �  �  584,530
Purchased transportation 260,440 �  �  �  �  �  260,440
Depreciation and amortization 96,853 �  �  �  �  �  96,853
Other operating expenses 136,855 �  �  �  �  �  136,855
Gains on property disposals, net (10,236) �  �  �  �  �  (10,236)

Total operating expenses 2,453,239 2,502 �  �  �  �  2,455,741

Operating Loss (73,141) (2,502) �  �  �  �  (75,643)

Nonoperating (Income) Expenses:
Interest expense 78,872 (36,222)AA (4,738)CC �  7,526EE (12,478)FF 71,142

9,658 BB 5,732 DD 22,792GG
Other, net (34) �  �  �  �  �  (34)

Nonoperating expenses, net 78,838 (26,564) 994 �  7,526 10,314 71,108

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes (151,979) 24,062 (994) �  (7,526) (10,314) (146,751)
Income tax benefit (7,127) �  �  �  �  �  (7,127)

Net Loss from Continuing Operations (144,852) 24,062 (994) �  (7,526) (10,314) (139,624)
Less: Net Loss Attributable to
Non-Controlling Interest (937) �  �  �  �  �  (937)

Net Loss Attributable to YRC Worldwide
Inc. $ (143,915) $ 24,062 $ (994) �  $ (7,526) $ (10,314) $ (138,687)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Basic and Diluted 47,697 �  �  �  �  �  1,910,808
Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share from
Continuing Operations attributable to
YRC Worldwide Inc. $ (3.02) �  �  �  �  �  $ (0.07)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Restructuring.

45

Edgar Filing: USF BESTWAY INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

YRC WORLDWIDE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands except per share data)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Historical
Credit

Agreement CDA
Union
Grant

Series B
Notes

ABL/
ABS
Facility Pro Forma

Operating Revenue $ 4,334,640 �  �  �  �  �  $ 4,334,640
Operating Expenses:
Salaries, wages and employees� benefits 2,671,468 (33,276)AA �  �  �  �  2,676,587

38,395 BB
Equity based compensation expense 31,205 �  �  �  �  �  31,205
Operating expenses and supplies 949,224 �  �  �  �  �  949,224
Purchased transportation 455,800 �  �  �  �  �  455,800
Depreciation and amortization 198,508 �  �  �  �  �  198,508
Other operating expenses 248,142 �  �  �  �  �  248,142
Losses on property disposals, net 5,572 �  �  �  �  �  5,572
Impairment charges 5,281 �  �  �  �  �  5,281

Total operating expenses 4,565,200 5,119 �  �  �  �  4,570,319

Operating loss (230,560) (5,119) �  �  �  �  (235,679)

Nonoperating (Income) Expenses:
Interest expense 159,192 (73,811)AA (9,582)CC �  16,061EE (32,427)FF 136,887

20,219 BB 11,469 DD 45,766 GG
Equity investment impairment 12,338 �  �  �  �  �  12,338
Other, net 1,510 �  �  �  �  �  1,510

Nonoperating expenses, net 173,040 (53,592) 1,887 �  16,061 13,339 150,735

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes (403,600) 48,473 (1,887) �  (16,061) (13,339) (386,414)
Income tax benefit (102,487) �  �  �  �  �  (102,487)

Net Income (Loss) from continuing operations (301,113) 48,473 (1,887) �  (16,061) (13,339) (283,927)
Less: Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling
Interest (1,963) �  �  �  �  �  (1,963)

Net Loss Attributable to YRC Worldwide Inc. $ (299,150) $ 48,473 $ (1,887) $ �  $ (16,061) $ (13,339) $ (281,964)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Basic and Diluted 39,601 �  �  �  �  �  1,902,712
Basic and Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per
Share from continuing operations
Attributable to YRC Worldwide Inc. $ (7.55) �  �  �  �  �  $ (0.15)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Restructuring.

46

Edgar Filing: USF BESTWAY INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

YRC WORLDWIDE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
RESTRUCTURING

Notes

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2011 and Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and

[…]

(L) Pro forma adjustments have been made to shareholders� equity (deficit) for those income statement items that are not expected to have a
continuing impact in connection with the restructuring as follows:

Amount
(in thousands)

Write-off of deferred charges on ABS facility $ 2,228
Gain recognized on forgiveness of deferred ABS facility amendment fees and accrued interest (25,773)

$ (23,545)

Edgar Filing: USF BESTWAY INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 79

(M) Represents the cash collateralization of the $64.7 million of undrawn letters of credit outstanding under the ABS facility at the transaction
closing date.

(N) Represents the capitalization of the estimated arrangement and professional fees related to the New Facility of $5.2 million. Such costs will
be recognized as interest expense over the life of the New Facility.

52

Edgar Filing: USF BESTWAY INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

(O) Pro forma adjustments have been made to present $90.0 million deposited into escrow as a non-current asset as such funds will be
restricted in accordance with the terms of the New Facility.

(FF) Represents the elimination of all interest expense and amortization of deferred charges historically related to the ABS facility:

Six-months ended
June 30, 2011
(in thousands)

Year-ended
December 31, 2010
(in thousands)

ABS facility interest $ 9,159 $ 16,597
ABS facility deferred charges amortization 3,319 15,830

Total interest expense $ 12,478 $ 32,427

(GG) Pro forma adjustments have been made to record estimated interest expense, discount amortization, and amortization of deferred charges
related to the New Facility, assuming the New Facility has a 39-month term and was established at the beginning of the respective periods:

Six-months ended
June 30, 2011
(in thousands)

Year-ended
December 31, 2010
(in thousands)

Facility interest and commitment fees $ 19,006 $ 38,013
Amortization of the original issue discount 3,131 6,393
Facility deferred charges amortization 655 1,360

Total interest expense $ 22,792 $ 45,766

6. Income taxes
The pro forma pre-tax changes have no net effect on the tax benefit or the balance of current or deferred income taxes because their initial tax
impact is expected to fully offset by the related change in the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets.

7. Outstanding shares
The pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding below include the effect of issuing new equity to the IBT 401(k) in exchange for
ratification of labor contract modifications through March 31, 2015 and the issuance of equity to the Credit Agreement lenders in exchange for
credit agreement claims.